CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 3 day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

Shell Service Station U.S. Postoffice Village Food Market Stage Coach Inn Pure Oil Staion

EACH for the period of fifteen (15) days, commending on this 3rd day of January, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville

ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 1955

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (Village)

Gen'l Code, Sec. 5625-29.

An Ordinance to make Appropriations for Gurrent Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1955.

Section 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the Said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1955, the following sums be and they are hereby set a side and appropriated as follows, viz:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A 1 Council		\$ 580.00
A 2 Mayor A 3 Clerk		600.00 450.00
A 4 Treasurer		225,00
A 5 Solicitor	and grains was street for the probability	6 00.00
A 6 Building Inspector		.E.O. 00
A 7 Negal Advertising		on the complete of the total of
	Total General Fund	\$ 2505.00

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the Safety fund the sum of \$5500.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by

Council, Sec. 5625-11 G.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

B. SAFETY FUND

B l Marshal

\$ 5500.00

Total Safetyl Fund......

.... \$ 5500.00

Section 5. That there be transferred from the General Fund to the Service Fund the sum of \$1720.00; and that there be appropriated from said Service Fund the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C 4 Street Lighting C 10 Garbage Removal \$ 1650.00 40.00

30.00

.... \$ 1720.00

Section 6. That there be appropriated from the Water Fund:

D. WATER FUND

1) 1	Office Expenses		\$ 100.00
]	2	Employees		2500.00
		Fuel and Light		2500.00
.]	5 (Repairs to Fipes and Machinery		400.00
.]	0 6	Other Operating Expenses	1	9000.00
X.	9	New Meters		1000,00
		Bond Retirement		2500.00

Total Water Fund..... \$ 18000.00

Section 10. That there be appropriated from the Street Maintenance and Repair Fund (Motor Vehicle Licenses) as following:

H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPARR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses)

H 2 Employes

H 3 Materials

H 4 Repairs by Contracts

\$ 850.00 150.00 1000.00 Total Street Maintenance and Repair (Motor Vehicle Licenses).... \$2000.00

Section 11. That there be appropriated from the GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the following:

I. GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

I 1 Supervision

I 2 Employes

I 4 Repairs by Contracts

100.00

200.00 3500.00

Total Gasoline Tax Street Maintenace and Repair Fund..... \$ 3800.00

Section 16. That there be appropriated from the General Bond Retirement Fund:

21 A. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

21 A 2 Redemption of Bonds 21 A 4 Interest on Bonds

200.00

90.00

Total General Bond Retirement Fund.....

\$ 290.00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS..... \$33815.00

Section 2. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of coundil to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of twothirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

Section 21. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed January 3, 1955.

Attest:

Precident of Council

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk of Council

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4 - 1955

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

An Ordinance to Fix the Salary of the Superintendent of Water Works for the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: That the salary of the Superintendent of Water Works shall be Two Thousand Four Hundred (\$2,400.00) Dollars per annum, payable monthly at the rate of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars per month from the funds arising from the operation and management of the Village Water Works by the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs of the Village of Centerville.

SECTION 2: That the said Water Works Superintendent shall serve under the authority of, and subject to the control of the Board of Trustees, of Public Affairs of the Village of Centerville, and that his tenure also shall be subject to the discretion of said Board; it being the purpose and intent of this Ordinance to make no contractual obligation beyond December 31, 1955, and tenure of said Water Works superintendency shall be on a month-to-month basis only.

SECTION 3. In the event that said Water Works system and the management and control thereof is transferred from the Village of Centerville to any other governmental unit, then this Urdinance shall be immediately void upon completion of said sale and transfer.

SECTION 4. That all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed, and that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the first day of January, 1955.

Passed January 24, 1955.

(signed) James L. Kelsey, Mayor

(Signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 24 day of January, 1955.

> (signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of the Council of Centerville, State of Ohio, & hereby certify that there is no newspaper of general circulation printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said municipal corporation, as determined by the ouncil as follows:

> Shell Oil Station U.S. Postoffice Village Food Market Stage Coach Inn Pure Oil Station